

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 297

BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCABE

1 Page 1, line 1, following "Act":

2 Insert "relating to the duties of the commissioner of fish and game;"

3

4 Page 1, following line 3:

5 Insert new bill sections to read:

6 **** Section 1.** The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section
7 to read:

8 LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the legislature that the commissioner
9 model the biennial report required under AS 16.05.050(c), added by sec. 2 of this Act, on the
10 Department of Fish and Game's Professional Publication No. 08-01, titled "Economic Impacts
11 and Contributions of Sportfishing in Alaska, 2007."

12 * **Sec. 2.** AS 16.05.050 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

13 (c) **The commissioner shall produce and disseminate to the public a biennial**
14 **report on the economic impacts of sport fishing in the state."**

15

16 Page 1, line 4:

17 Delete "**Section 1**"

18 Insert "**Sec. 3**"

19

20 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

21

22 Page 1, line 8, following "to":

23 Insert "production and dissemination of the biennial report on the economic impacts of

1 sport fishing in the state required under AS 16.05.050(c) and"

2

3 Page 1, line 11, following "use.":

4 Insert "In allocating money from the account, the department shall apportion one
5 dollar from the surcharge imposed on each license by AS 16.05.340(l) to the production and
6 dissemination of the biennial report required under AS 16.05.050(c)."

7

8 Page 2, lines 22 - 31:

9 Delete all material and insert:

| | | |
|----|--|-----|
| 10 | "(1) resident sport fishing license | \$5 |
| 11 | (2) resident hunting and sport fishing license | 5 |
| 12 | (3) resident hunting, trapping, and sport fishing license | 5 |
| 13 | (4) nonresident 14-day sport fishing license | 26 |
| 14 | (5) nonresident seven-day sport fishing license | 21 |
| 15 | (6) nonresident three-day sport fishing license | 11 |
| 16 | (7) nonresident one-day sport fishing license | 6 |
| 17 | (8) nonresident annual sport fishing license | 41 |
| 18 | (9) special nonresident military small game and sport fishing license .. | 5 |
| 19 | (10) special nonresident military sport fishing license | 5" |

20

21 Page 3, line 7:

22 Delete "Section 4"

23 Insert "Section 6"

24

25 Page 3, line 8:

26 Delete "sec. 5"

27 Insert "sec. 7"